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Senior Judges Report 
 
Name of Track      Kawartha Downs  

Date     August 9th, 2024 Post Time 19:00 

Weather   Clear                                             20 deg. C                          Wind:                   22 km/h NW 

Track Condition Fast                                                                  Variant:                 0 sec. 

Number of Races      12 Qualifying races  1 FB Total Entries  105 

Mutual Handle $ 68 687 
Contact  
Vet     

 Paddock 
Meeting 

  Track  
Maintenance Meeting 

  Investigator  
Visit 

  Outgoing Senior  
Judge Update 

  

 
Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge 

Fred Brethour 
 
Official Veterinarian 
Dr. Kelli Gilson 
 

Matt Gregory  

Report on day’s events:  
(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)  …. 

Office:  
Ontario Sires Stakes Grassroots Series 3rd leg 2yo Trotting Colts & Geldings (Races 1,3,5) 
Prospect Series 3rd leg 2yo Trotting Colts & Geldings (Race 4) 
Ryan Guy was excused from six drives. 
Guy Chretien was excused from one drive. 
Races: 
Race 1: Reviewed the breaks of #1 Modelo Gold and #3 Gucci Gucci Goo after the start. 
#3 Gucci Gucci Goo must qualify for breaks. 
Race 2: Clear. 
Race 3: #2 Armstead Fireball caused a recall due to broken equipment. 
Reviewed the breaks of #3 Quill, finished 8th, #6 Northern Drifter, finished 9th, and #7 Little 
Arrow finished 5th. No placings needed. 
Race 4: Inquiry: #5 Massedonia made a break before and after the start, recovered to 
finish third. No violations of the AGCO breaking rules. 
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#5 Massedonia must qualify for breaks. 
Race 5: #1 Hay Dad, finished 6th, was charted with interference from the break of #2 Mr 
Pasadena. No placings needed. 
Race 6: Clear. 
Race 7: Driver Jimmy Gagnon was found in violation of AGCO Rule 22.05.01(k), did fail to 
set a pace comparable to the class. The fractions were 28:2, 59:2, 1:27:4, 1:56:1. $100 
monetary penalty. Ruling #2781317. 
Race 8: Inquiry: #1 Redhot Redemption made a break before the start and was outside 
the fair start pole and was a pari-mutuel refund. Refund: $398.00 
Race 9: Clear. 
Race 10: Clear. 
Race 11: Inquiry: #7 Tomi Senorita made a break before the start but was inside the fair 
start pole. 
Race 12: #1Jm Betonsix caused a recall due to broken equipment. 
Claims: Race 9: Crosscut (1) $8500 Trainer/Owner: Gerard Vaillancourt 
 
 
 

   


	Senior Judges Report
	Name of Track     
	Total Entries 
	Mutual Handle
	Outgoing Senior Judge Update
	Investigator Visit
	Track Maintenance Meeting
	Paddock Meeting
	Contact Vet    
	Report on day’s events:  (Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)  ….

